## RECEIVED

October 5, 2016

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 OCT 7- 2016

Public Service Commission

Re: Case No. 2016-00131 Oldham Woods Rate Application

Dear Commission:

Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc. has reviewed the Commission Staff's Amended Report dated September 30, 2016, and provides the following response:

Oldham Woods accepts the Staff's findings and does not request a hearing in this matter.

Oldham Woods agrees with the Staff's determination that the revised revenue requirement is \$71,469, and that the proper monthly rate to be charged to produce this revenue requirement is \$47.27, which is found in Appendix B of the Amended Staff Report.

Oldham Woods therefore wishes to request, pursuant to the Commission's Order of September 30 at Ordering Paragraph No. 5, amendment of the application to request a \$47.27 monthly rate to produce the revised revenue requirement of \$71,469.

In a letter dated and mailed September 23, 2016, Oldham Woods stated the intention to adopt the monthly rate of \$44.15 beginning October 11, 2016. As that letter has not yet appeared on the PSC website, a copy is included here. It is still the intention of Oldham Woods to adopt that rate while awaiting response to this request to adopt the recommended rate of \$47.27.

Oldham Woods has mailed to its customers on October 5, 2016, the enclosed notice of its amended rate request.

Sincerely,

Patience Martin, President

Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc.

PO Box 23226

Anchorage, KY 40223

September 23, 2016

Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc. PO Box 23226 Anchorage, KY 40223

Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: Case No. 2016-00131 Oldham Woods Rate Application

Dear PSC Staff and Directors:

Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc. ("Oldham Woods") is hereby providing written notice to the Commission of its intent to place its proposed sewer rate of \$44.15 into effect subject to refund on October 11, 2016. The Oldham Woods rate case application was considered filed by the Commission on April 11, 2016, and a final order is not expected to be issued until after October 11, 2016. Because of the additional expenses incurred recently, as well as new inspection costs to come, Oldham Woods would like to begin receiving increased revenue as soon as possible, and to adjust that rate again once the final order is issued.

Sincerely,

Patience Martin, President Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc. PO Box 23226 Anchorage, KY 40223 Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc PO Box 23226 Anchorage, KY 40223

> NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF OLDHAM WOODS SANITATION, INC.

On April 11, 2016, Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc. applied to the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") for authority to adjust its monthly rate from \$36.07 to \$44.15. After performing a review of the application and records of Oldham Woods, the PSC Staff has recommended to the Public Service Commission that the requested increase in the monthly rate be approved. Further, the PSC Staff reported to the Public Service Commission that its review indicated that Oldham Woods Sanitation's current operations would now support a monthly rate of \$47.27. A copy of the PSC Staff Report can be found at http://psc.ky.gov/Order\_Vault/Orders\_2016/201600131\_09302016.pdf.

Pursuant to the PSC's Order of September 30, 2016, Oldham Woods is requesting that the Public Service Commission approve the recommended higher rate of \$47.27 per month for sewer service. Any corporation, association, body politic or person may submit written comments on the proposed request no later than November 7, 2016. Comments shall be in writing, shall be submitted to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY, 40602. Comments may also be submitted by electronic mail to psc.info@ky.gov.

Thank you for being our customer -

Oldham Woods Sanitation, Inc